

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

STATE OF TEXAS,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PROJECT ON FAIR
REPRESENTATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF TEXAS AND BRACKEEN, ET AL.**

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY

Counsel of Record

CAMERON T. NORRIS

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of the Argument2

Argument.....3

I. Section 1915(a)'s classifications are racial,
not political3

II. Section 1915(a) cannot withstand strict
scrutiny8

 A. Section 1915(a) serves no compelling
 government interest.....8

 B. Section 1915(a) is not narrowly tailored9

Conclusion11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....4, 8

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
570 U.S. 637 (2013).....7, 8

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 4

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989).....4, 8, 9

Evenwel v. Abbott,
578 U.S. 54 (2016)..... 1

*Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist.
of Mont.*, 424 U.S. 382 (1976)5, 6

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013).....1, 3, 8

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
579 U.S. 365 (2016).....1, 10

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 9

Hirabayashi v. United States,
320 U.S. 81 (1943)..... 4

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 5

In re Santos Y.,
92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2d Dist. 2001) 6

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 4

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1, 5
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	1
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	4, 9
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	1
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	4
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. The Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	1
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	5
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	5

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §11, 3, 4, 7
25 U.S.C. §1901 9
25 U.S.C. §1903(4).....6, 10
25 U.S.C. §1911(a).....6, 10
25 U.S.C. §1915(a).....*passim*
25 U.S.C. §19226, 10
42 U.S.C. §1996(b)(3) 7
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §162.015..... 6
